


TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS 1
VISUAL ADJUSTMENTS 2
SWITCH ADJUSTMENTS (FIRST 500 GAMES) 3
SWITCH ADJUSTMENTS (POST 500 GAMES) 4
NO. 625 — SEA WOLF I — PICTURE 5—7
PERISCOPE MIRROR & LIGHT BOX ASSEMBLY 8—10
PERISCOPE TUBE ASSEMBLY 12—13
FRONT DOOR ASSEMBLY 14—15
TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSEMBLY 16—17
ADDITIONAL PARTS LIST 18
GAME BOARD COMPONENTS LAYOUT (D-VERSION]) 19
GAME BOARD COMPONENTS LAYOUT (E-VERSION)]) 20

MOTHER BOARD COMPONENTS LAYOUT (B-VERSION] 21
MOTHER BOARD COMPONENTS LAYOUT (C-VERSION] 22

POWER SUPPLY COMPONENTS LAYOUT 23
POWER SUPPLY SCHEMATIC 24
MONITOR SCHEMATIC 25
CHARACTERIZATION CARD 26
WELLS GARDNER MONITOR SCHEMATIC 27
WELLS GARDNER PARTS LIST 28—29
25-INCH COLOR MONITOR SCHEMATIC—MODEL G02 30
COLOR MONITOR PARTS LIST 31
WARNING

THIS GAME MUST BE GROUNDED. FAILURE TO DO SO MAY
RESULT IN DESTRUCTION TO ELECTRONIC COMPONENTS.




GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR “SEA WOLF 1I”

INSTALLATION:

A. Attach and adjust 6 provided leg levelers to bottom of cabinet, (4 to cabinet, 2 to step.)

B. Remove shipping cleats (located on bottom of cabinet), pull step out and secure in place with
provided bolt.

C. Remove 2 red shipping brackets (located in back box area) from periscope assemblies.

D. The power is controlled by a switch located on top of the cabinet. Plug into A.C. only, 115
volts, 60 cycles.

E. Inthe event the game is tilted, or the line cord is removed, any credits accumulated will reset
to zero.
VOLTAGE CONTROL:
Located on Power Supply Board (P.C. A082-90401-B000) and is preset at the factory. These con-
trol pots should not be tampered with unless the Distributor Service Department is contacted.
COIN, TIME, EXTENDED PLAY, MONITOR AND TEST SWITCHES:
Located on Game Logic Board (P.C. A084-90700-0625) and may be adjusted as indicated on separate
instructions in back box area.
LEFT AND RIGHT MASTER VOLUME CONTROL POTS:

Located on Game Logic Board (P.C. A084-30700-0625) and may be raised or lowered as desired.

PAGE 1



SEA WOLF Il — VISUAL ADJUSTMENTS

0596-00911-0000

! - _},cnoss HAIR
LIGHT BOX

VISUAL ADJUSTMENTS
0596-00900-0000

1. Adj. cross hair sight to be vertical as indicated
in sketch #1.

2. Adj. angle of mirror #2 to bring into view the

hit and ready-reload area while looking through
eyepiece. 0625-00902-0000

Note: Mirrors 1,2 & 3 must have mirrored
surface on arrow side.

ALIGNMENT PROCEDURE

1. Put adjustment switch 8 in “OFF" position. Depress 2 player selector button. Alignment pattern will
appear on screen.

2. Remove upper display glass.
3. Loosen allen set screws on gears. Note: This procedure is applied before display insert is mounted.

4. While looking through center of eyepiece with one eye align the cross hair with the vertical line on
C.R.T. Then, by turning the hex nut on the gear shaft, turn until the following set of numbers appear
on corresponding side of C.R.T.

Right Periscope — 001000
Left Periscope — 011000

5. Tighten set screws after numbers are set. Note: While making this adj. do not move periscope out of
alignment until set screws on gear are tightened.

6. Return adjustment switch 8 to “ON" position (play mode).

/’_——-‘ —~—
r_____g%l N RIGHT SIDE

VERTICAL LINE

o
.|

ofeyelc 900

READY RELOAD
Y
e — t_,_.HonuourALqu

SKETCH #1

PAGE 2



SWITCH ADJUSTMENTS
THE FIRST (500) GAMES

COIN ADJUSTMENT SWITCHES

Sw. 1 SW. 2
1 COIN — 1 PLAYER
2 COINS — 2 PLAYERS ON ON
1 COIN — 1 PLAYER
1 COIN — 2 PLAYERS OFF ON
2 COINS — 1 PLAYER
2 COINS — 2 PLAYERS OFF OFF
2 COINS — 1 PLAYER
4 COINS — 2 PLAYERS ON OFF
TIME ADJUSTMENT SWITCHES
SW. 3 SW. 4
70 SEC. — 1 PLAYER; EXTENDED PLAY 35 SEC. OFE OFE
90 SEC. — 2 PLAYERS; EXTENDED PLAY 45 SEC.
60 SEC. — 1 PLAYER; EXTENDED PLAY 30 SEC. ON OFF
75 SEC. — 2 PLAYERS; EXTENDED PLAY 35 SEC.
50 SEC. 1 PLAYER; EXTENDED PLAY 25 SEC. OFF oN
60 SEC. — 2 PLAYERS; EXTENDED PLAY 30 SEC.
40 SEC. — 1 PLAYER; EXTENDED PLAY 20 SEC. ON ON
45 SEC. — 2 PLAYERS; EXTENDED PLAY 20 SEC.
 EXTENDED PLAY ADJUSTMENT SWITCHES
SW. 5 SW. 6
NO EXTENDED PLAY OFF OFF
EXTENDED PLAY AT 5000 SCORE - ON OFF
EXTENDED PLAY AT 6000 SCORE OFF ON
EXTENDED PLAY AT 7000 SCORE ON ON
MONITOR SELECTOR SWITCH
' SW. 7
GAME EQUIPPED WITH COLOR MON{TOR ON
GAME EQUIPPED WITH BLACK AND WHITE MONITOR OFF
PLAY-TEST SWITCH
SW. 8
PLAY MODE ON
TEST (SEE SEPARATE INSTRUCTION SHEET FOR OFF

TEST PROCEDURES.)

PAGE 3



SWITCH ADJUSTMENTS
POST (500) GAMES

COIN ADJUSTMENT SWITCHES

SW. 1 SW, 2
1 COIN — 1 PLAYER
2 COINS — 2 PLAYERS ON ON
1 COIN — 1 PLAYER
1 COIN — 2 PLAYERS OFF ON
2 COINS — 1 PLAYER
2 COINS — 2 PLAYERS OFF OFF
2 COINS — 1 PLAYER on orr

4 COINS — 2 PLAYERS

TIME ADJUSTMENT SWITCHES

SW. 3 SW. 4
/0 SEC. — 1 PLAYER; EXTENDED PLAY 35 SEC. OFF OFF"
90 SEC. — 2 PLAYERS; EXTENDED PLAY 45 SEC.
60 SEC. — 1 PLAYER; EXTENDED PLAY 30 SEC. ON OFF
75 SEC. — 2 PLAYERS; EXTENDED PLAY 35 SEC.
50 SEC. 1 PLAYER; EXTENDED PLAY 25 SEC. OFE ON
60 SEC. — 2 PLAYERS; EXTENDED PLAY 30 SEC.
40 SEC. — 1 PLAYER; EXTENDED PLAY 20 SEC. ON ON

45 SEC. — 2 PLAYERS; EXTENDED PLAY 20 SEC.

EXTENDED PLAY ADJUSTMENT SWITCHES

SW. 5 SW. 6
NO EXTENDED PLAY OFF OFF
EXTENDED PLAY AT 5000 SCORE ON OFF
EXTENDED PLAY AT 6000 SCORE OFF ON
EXTENDED PLAY AT 7000 SCORE ON ON

MONITOR SELECTOR SWITCH

SW. 7
GAME EQUIPPED WITH COLOR MONITOR ON
GAME EQUIPPED WITH BLACK AND WHITE MONITOR OFF
PLAY-TEST SWITCH |
SwW. 8
PLAY MODE ON
TEST (SEE SEPARATE INSTRUCTION SHEET FOR OFF
TEST PROCEDURES.)
LANGUAGE ADJUSTMENT SWITCH (4 POSITION)
SW. 1 SW. 2
ENGLISH OFF OFF
GERMAN OFF ON
FRENCH ON OFF

PAGE 4



NO. 625 — SEAWOLF I — PICTURE

| ®
@
©
®
0
| ®
O—L .
©
®
| @
®
@

M/IOWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY




NO. 625 — SEA WOLF Il — PICTURE
ORDER BY FPART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM| PART N©° DESCRIPTION
1 | 0625-00901-00SC | UPPER DISPLAY PLEX — 24%" x 10%"
2 | 0537-00903-0015 | GLASS CHANNEL —24.2" (2 REQ'D.)
3 | 0537-00903-0040 [ GLASS CHANNEL — 9.8” (2 REQ'D.)
4 | 0625-00102-01SC | SIDE WRAP AROUND PANEL — RIGHT
5 | 0625-00102-02SC | SIDE WRAP AROUND PANEL — LEFT
0017-00101-0023 | #8 x 3/8 PHIL. TRUSS HD. S.M.S. (6 REQ'D.)
6 | 0625-00900-01SC | LOWER DISPLAY PLEX — 31-3/16" x 19-5/16"
7 1 0537-00903-0039 | GLASS CHANNEL —31.1"
8 | 0537-00903-0019 | GLASS CHANNEL — 18.5"
9 | 0537-00138-0800 | GLASS LIFT CHANNEL - 31-11/16"
10 | A625-00013-0000 | PERISCOPE TUBE ASSY.
11 | 0612-00006-0000 | PUSH BUTTON ASSY. (2 REQ'D.)
0625-00905-00SC | BUTTON ESCUTHEQN
0586-00107-0000 | MOUNTING BRACKET (2 REQ'D.)
0586-00036-0000 | SWITCH (2 REQ'D.)
0020-00202-0000 | SWITCH PLATE (2 REQ'D.)
0017-00101-0521 | #5-40 x 3/8 R.H.M.S. (4 REQ'D.)
12 | A090-00020-02GR| DOUBLE ENTRY COIN DOOR ASSY. W/PLUG
13 | 0090-00002-02GR | COIN DOOR FRAME
0017-00101-0555 | #6-32 x 5/16 HEX HD. S.M.S. (3 REQ’'D.)
(MOUNTS DOOR TO FRAME)
14 | 0625-00908-0000 | RUBBER MATT
15 | 0017-00102-0048 | LEG LEVELERS (4 REQ'D.)
16 | 0017-00103-0026 | LEG LEVELER NUTS (4 REQ'D.)

0017-00003-0204
0625-00108-0100
0625-00108-0200
0625-00118-0000
0625-00904-0000
0625-00910-0000
0017-00003-0198
0017-00003-0199
0625-00105-0100
0625-00105-0200
0625-00106-0100
0625-00106-0200
A625-00007-0000

NOT SHOWN LIST

25" COLOR MONITOR

COLOR MONITOR MTG. BRKT. — RIGHT
COLOR MONITOR MTG. BRKT. — LEFT

- CHASSIS HOLD DOWN BRKT. (4 REQ'D.)

COLOR MONITOR BEZEL CARDBOARD
FISHPAPER SHIELD

23" MOTOROLA MONITOR (B&W VERSION)
23" PICTURE TUBE

FRONT T.V. MTG. BRKT. — RIGHT

FRONT T.V. MTG. BRKT. — LEFT

REAR T.V. MTG. BRKT. — RIGHT

REAR T.V. MTG. BRKT. — LEFT

CHASSIS & SHELF ASSY. ‘

PAGE 6

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY




NO. 625 — SEA WOLF Il — PICTURE

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM| PART N° DESCRIPTION

0592-00104-0100 { CHASSIS MTG. BRKT. — RIGHT

0592-00104-0200 | CHASSIS MTG. BRKT. — LEFT

0017-00101-0639 | #8-32 x 1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLTS (TOTAL REQ'D.
FOR ALL BRKTS. — 12)

0017-00104-0022 | #8 STEEL WASHER (TOTAL REQ'D. FOR ALL
BRKTS. — 12)

0017-00103-0061 | #8-32 HEX LOCKNUT S.E.M.S. (TOTAL REQ'D. FOR

0161-00100-0000
A625-00035-0000
A161-00002-0000
3000-17155-0000
0596-00130-0000
0596-00143-0000
0017-00101-0027
0625-00112-0000
0017-00101-0028
0625-00302-0000

0625-00902-0100

0625-00120-0000
0017-00101-0017
A625-00032-0000

0017-00031-0027
0017-00031-0002
0017-00003-0052
0017-00101-0018
0567-00106-0000
0586-00036-0000
0625-00131-0000

ALL BRKTS. —12)

T.V. MOUNTING WASHERS (4 REQ'D.)
TUBE BEZEL ASSY.

DAG SPRING ASSY.

GROUND STRAP

GLASS LOCKING BRKTS. (2 REQ'D.)
GLASS LOCK LATCH (2 REQ'D.)

#8 x 3/AWOOD SCREWS (TOTAL REQ'D. - 8)
GLASS RETAINING BRKTS. (2 REQ'D.)

#8 x 3/4 HEX HD.WD. SCRS. (4 REQ’D.)
REGULAR MIRROPANE — 31-7/8 x 12-1/4 —
1ST 750 GAMES

REGULAR MIRROPANE — 29-7/8 x 12-1/4 —
POST 750 GAMES

MIRROR HOLD DOWN BRKTS. (2 REQ'D.)
#6 x 1/2 HEX HD. WD. SCRS. (4 REQ'D.)
DISPLAY INSERT ASSY. — CONSISTING OF
NEXT 4 ITEMS)

SOCKETS (4 REQ'D.)

SOCKETS (5 REQ'D.)

LAMPS (9 REQ'D.)

#6 x 3/4 HEX. HD. WOOD SCREWS (2 REQ'D.)
SWITCH PLATE

ON-OFF SWITCH

PROTECTIVE STOOL TRIM

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 7



NO. 625 — SEA WOLF Il — PERISCOPE MIRROR & LIGHT BOX ASSY.

PAGE 8



NO. 625 ~ SEA WOLF Il — PERISCOPE MIRROR & LIGHT BOX ASSY.

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM| PART N° DESCRIPTION
1 | 0596-00112-0000 | BACK PLATE
2 | 0596-00109-0000 { MIRROR HOUSING
3 | 0596-00005-0000 | MIRROR MTG. PLATE ASSY.
4 | 0596-00911-0000 | TOP PERISCOPE MIRROR
5 | 0596-00111-0000 | MIRROR ADJUSTING BRACKET
6 | 0596-00115-0000 | MIRROR MTG. CLIP (4 REQ'D.)
7 | 0017-00101-0555 | #6-32 x 5/16 HEX HD. S/T M.S. (4 REQ’'D.)
8 | 0017-00101-0784 | #8-32 x 3/8 WING SCREW (2 REQ'D.)
9 | 0017-00104-0030 | #8 STL. FLAT WASHER (2 REQ'D.)
10 | 0625-00906-00SC | LIGHT BOX ARTWORK — CROSS HAIRS
11 | 0625-00502-0000 | CROSS HAIR LIGHT BOX
12 | 0596-00126-0000 | LIGHT BOX MTG. BRKT. (2 REQ'D.)
13 | A084-91100-A625| PRINTED CIRCUIT ASSY.
14 | 0017-00031-0029 | MINATURE WEDGE BASE LAMP SOCKET
(10 REQ'D.)
15 | 0017-00003-0219 | LAMPS — 4 TOP POSITIONS (4 REQ'D.)
15 | 0017-00003-0218 | LAMPS — 6 BOTTOM POSITIONS (6 REQ’'D.)
16 | 0596-00121-0300 | SUPPORT CHANNELS —11-3/8" (2 REQ'D.)
17 | 0596-00121-0400 ( SUPPORT CHANNELS — 13" (2 REQ'D.)
18 | 0596-00127-0000 | MOUNTING FLANGE — LIGHT BOX (2 REQ'D.)
19 | 0017-00101-0598 | #8-32 x 5/16 HEX HD. S/T M.S. (33 REQ’'D.)
20 | A625-00002-0000 | STOP BRKT. & MTG. PLATE
21 | 0017-00101-0701 | #10-32 x 1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLTS - M.S. (3 REQ'D.)
22 | 0017-00104-0004 | #10 LOCKWASHER (3 REQ’'D.)
23 | 0017-00103-0010 | #10-32 HEX NUT (3 REQ'D.)
24 | A625-00017-0000 | FLANGE TUBE & STOP PIN ASSY. — LEFT
24 | A625-00017-0100 | FLANGE TUBE & STOP PIN ASSY. — RIGHT
25 | 0596-00921-0000 | RUBBER STOP
26 | 0596-00007-0000 | BEARING PLATE ASSY.
27 | 0017-00104-0056 | 1" 1.D.x1-1/20.D. x 1/16 STL. FLAT WASHER
28 | A625-00012-0000 | PIVOT SHAFT ASSY.
29 | 0017-00100-0107 | 1" E-RING
30 | 0625-00703-0000 | CLEVISPIN
31 | 0017-00104-0035 | STEEL WASHER —5/8 x 1/4 x 1/16
32 | 0017-00007-0046 | 1/16x 1" COTTER PIN
33 | 0017-00100-0025 | 1/4” E-RING
34 | 0017-00101-0639 | #8-32x 1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLTS M.S. (10 REQ'D.)
35 | 0017-00104-0022 | #8 STEEL WASHER (6 REQ'D.)

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 9



NO. 625 — SEA WOLF Il — PERISCOPE MIRROR & LIGHT BOX ASSY.
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM| PART N©° DESCRIPTION
36 | 0017-00103-0061 | #8-32 HEX LOCKNUT (10 REQ'D.)
37 | 0625-00103-0000 | GEAR SEGMENT PLATE
38 | 0625-00121-0000 | POT MTG. BRKT.
39 | 0625-00909-0000 | GEAR (ENCODER)
40 | 0017-00101-0308 | #8-32 SET SCREW (2 REQ'D.)
41 | 0567-00700-0000 | ADJUSTMENT NUT
42 | 0017-00101-0301 | #6-32 SET SCREW
43 | A082-91101-A000| ANGLE ENCODER SWITCH ASSY.
44 HARDWARE FOR ITEM #43 CONSISTING

OF 3/8 INT. LOCKWASHER & 3/8-32 NUT

PAGE 10

M/IDWAY MFG. CO..

A BALLY COMPANY




NOTES

This space is provided for personal notes



NO. 625 — SEA WOLF 11 — PERISCOPE TUBE ASSEMBLY

PAGE 12



NO. 625 — SEA WOLF 11 — PERISCOPE TUBE ASSEMBLY
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM| PART N©° DESCRIPTION
1 | 0596-00107-0000 | BALL RETAINER FLANGE
2 | 0017-00006-0052 | STEEL BALL BEARING — 1/2" DIA. (37 REQ'D.)
3 | 0596-00100-0000 | BEARING SUPPORT
4 | 0017-00101-0735 | #10 x 1/2" LG. PHIL. PAN. HD. M.S. (4 REQ'D.)
5 | 0017-00103-0010 | #10-32 HEX. NUT (3 REQ'D.)
6 | 0017-00104-0004 | #10 LOCK WASHER (3 REQ'D.)
7 | 0017-00101-0701 | #10-32 x 1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLTSM.S. (3 REQ'D.)
8 | 0596-00018-0000 | PERISCOPE TUBE & PLATE ASSY.
9 | 0596-00021-0000 | FRONT EYE PIECE ASSY. (2 REQ'D.)
10 | 0017-00101-0734 | #8 x 1/2 LG. PHIL. PAN. HD. M.S. (2 REQ'D.)
11 | A625-00019-0200 | HANDLE BRAZING ASSY. (NO HOLE)
12 | 0596-00022-0000 | BACK UP PLATE ASSY. (4 REQ'D.)
13 | 0017-00101-0658 | #10-32 x 5/8 LG. PHIL. HD. M.S. (8 REQ'D.)
14 | A625-00020-0000 | HANDLE SWITCH BRKT. WELDING ASSY.
15 | 0017-00100-0018 | “E” RING
16 | 0625-00705-0000 } BUTTON
17 | A625-00022-0000 { SWITCH MTG. BRKT. & BUSHING ASSY.
18 | 0017-00101-0593 | #8-32 x 1/4 PAN.HD. SEMSM.S. (2 REQ'D.)
19 | A625-00021-0000 | TRIGGER SWITCH BLADE ASSY.
20 | 0020-00202-0000 | SWITCH PLATE
21 | 0017-00101-0524 | #5-40 x 1/2” LG. PAN HD. M.S. (2 REQ'D.)
22 | 0545-00904-0000 | EYE PIECE BASE (2 REQ'D.)
23 | 0545-00100-0100 | SCREENED FRONT GLASS (2 REQ'D.)
24 | 0545-00903-0000 | EYE PIECE (2 REQ'D.)
25 | 0017-00101-0027 | #8 x 3/4 LG. HEX HD. W/W S.M.S. (8 REQ'D.)
26 | 0017-00101-0694 | #4-40 x 5/16 PAN HD. M.S. (4 REQ’'D.)
27 | 0596-00002-0000 | MIRROR BRKT. ASSY.
28 | 0596-00900-0000 | PERISCOPE TUBE MIRROR
29 | 0017-00042-0115 | SHOULDER WASHER (4 REQ'D.)
30 { 0017-00003-0161 | SPEAKER
31 | 0625-00111-0000 | SPEAKER GRILL
32 | 0625-00107-0000 | PERISCOPE CAP
33 | 0017-00101-0061 | #8-32 SEM LOCK NUT (4 REQ'D.)
34 | 0017-00101-0620 | #8-32 x 1/2” CARRIAGE BOLTSM.S. (4 REQ'D.)

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY PAGE 13



NO. 625 — SEA WOLF Il — FRONT DOOR ASSY.

PAGE 14

NOTE:

MIDWAY'S BASIC COIN DOOR,

VARIATIONS ARE DEPENDANT ON

YOUR PARTICULAR GAME.

- TLxe



NO. 625 — SEA WOLF 1l — FRONT DOOR ASSY.
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM| PART N¢ DESCRIPTION
1 | 0090-00902-0000 | DRESS PLATE
0090-00902-0100 | DRESS PLATE (W/0 PRESS BUTTON TO
START GAME)
2 | 0017-00101-0552 | 6-32x 1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (2)
3 | 0090-00117-0300 | COIN ENTRY PLATE (25¢)
4 | 0090-00906-0000 | PLASTIC START BUTTON
5 | 0010-00007-0000 | COMPRESSION SPRING
6 | 0090-00013-0200 | DOOR ASSY.DOUBLE ENTRY
7 | 0017-00005-0050 | DOOR LOCK & KEY WITH SCREW & NUT
8 | 0090-00002-02BR | DOUBLE DOOR FRAME
9 | 0017-00005-0041 | 421 N.S. CAM
10 | 0090-00901-0000 { DOOR SWITCH
11 | 0090-00126-0100 | SWITCH BACKUP PLATE
12 | 0017-00101-0528 | 5-40 x 3/4" LNG. M.S.
13 | 0090-00903-0040 | 25¢ WINDOW
14 | 0090-00143-0000 | COIN PLEX RETAINER
15 | 0017-00104-0002 | SPLIT LOCK WASHER
16 | 0017-00007-0019 [ KEY HOOK
17 | 0017-00103-0005 | 6-32 HEX NUT
18 | 0090-00010-0000 | SW.PLATE & OILLITE ASSY.
19 | 0017-00100-0018 | “E” RING
20 | 0090-00131-0000 [ SWITCH
21 | 0090-00104-0000 | TOP & BTM. COIN CHUTE W/BRKT. ASSY.
22 | 0017-00101-0598 | 8-32 x 5/16 SCREW
23 | 0010-00181-0100 | SPRING
24 | 0090-00129-0000 | PIVOT POST
25 | 0010-00134-0000 | SPRING
26 | 0090-00008-0000 | ACCEPTOR FRAME ASSY.
27 | 0093-00155-0000 | REJECTOR LEVER
28 | 0017-00100-0012 | “E” RING
29 | 0093-00151-0000 [ COIN GUIDE MTG. BRACKET
30 | 0090-00005-0000 | COIN GUIDE ASSY.
31 | 0017-00101-0555 | 6-32 x 5/16 SCREW
32 | 0017-00005-0039 | COIN SWITCH
33 | 0010-00557-2500 | TRIPWIRE
34 | 0017-00007-0132 | PUSH-ON RING (BIK)
35 | 0017-00101-0507 | #4-36 x 3/4 SCREW
36 | 0090-00128-0000 | SWITCH BRKT.—-DOOR TILT

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 15



SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

ry'y e
)

M\

)

]
@\%mg/e

PPPPPP



NO. 625 — SEA WOLF I - TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSY.
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM| PART N° DESCRIPTION
1 | MT00-00065-A000 | TRANSFORMER — 60 CYCLE OR
1 | MT00-00066-0000 | TRANSFORMER — 50 CYCLE — (FOREIGN)
2 | 0017-00101-0025 | #8 x 1/2 SLOT HEX HD. S.M.S. (2 REQ'D.)
3 | 0017-00101-0692 | #8-32x 7/8 CARRIAGE BOLTS (2 REQ'D.)
0017-00103-0008 W #8-32 HEX NUT (2 REQ'D.)
4 | 0720-00001-0000 | FUSE BLOCK ASSY. (2 POSITION)
5 | 0017-00101-0030 | #8 x 1” HEX HD.WD. SCREW (4 REQ'D.)

0017-00101-0017
0017-00003-0064

‘NOT SHOWN

#6 x 1/2 HEX HD. S.M.S. (5 REQ'D.)
LINE CORD

M/IOWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 17



NO. 625 — SEA WOLF Il — ADDITIONAL PARTS LIST
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM

PART N©°

DESCRIPTION

A625-00005-0000
A625-00006-0000
A097-00001-0000
A625-00028-0000
A625-00023-0000
A625-00024-0000
0625-00117-0000
0017-00101-0628
0017-00104-0022

0017-00103-0061

0017-00003-0102

0625-00912-0000

- 0017-00009-0009

A625-00030-0000
A597-00012-0100
A597-00012-0200
0624-00902-0100

0624-00902-0300

0017-00101-0017

A084-30002-B625
A084-90002-C625
A084-30700-D625
A084-90700-E625
A625-00018-0000
A082-90401-8000
A084-91312-B625
0017-00009-0419

UPPER BACK DOOR ASSY.

LOWER BACK DOOR ASSY.

LOCK ASSY. (1 REQ'D.-UPPER, 1 REQ'D.-LOWER)
CASH BOX ASSY.

CASH BOX COVER ASSY.

CASH BOX GUIDE BRKT. ASSY.

CASH BOX SIDE CHANNELS

#8-32 x 3/4 CARRIAGE BOLTS (4 REQ'D.)

#8 STL.WASHER (4 REQ'D.)

#8-32 HEX LOCKNUT S.E.M.S. (4 REQ'D.)
COUNTER METER (MOUNTS TO COIN DOOR)
FISHPAPER CABLE SHIELD

TURN BUTTONS (2 REQ'D.)

ROTARY ENCODER & BRKT. ASSY. (2 REQ'D.)
P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. ASSY. — RIGHT

P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. ASSY. — LEFT

P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. — 12" (2 REQ'D. - POWER
SUPPLY, 2 REQ'D. - MOTHER & GAME BRD.)
P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. — 2-1/2" (2 REQ'D. - POWER
SUPPLY, 2 REQ'D. — MOTHER & GAME BRD.)
#6 x 1/2HEX HD.WOOD SCREWS (20 REQ'D. -
TOTAL REQ’'D. FOR ALL P.C. SUPPORT BRKTS.)
MOTHER BOARD ASSY. (B-VERSION)

MOTHER BOARD ASSY. (C-VERSION)

GAME BOARD ASSY. (D-VERSION)

GAME BOARD ASSY. (E-VERSION)
TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSY.

POWER SUPPLY BOARD

CHARACTERIZATION CARD

PIN EXTRACTOR TOOL (PIN POPPER)

PAGE 18

M/IDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY




3AQ01Q 8g¥iy N1 S3LONIA — —1 ~
*D23713 SdV¥D H3RLO VY —
SdV¥vD DIWvYH3D —

ANVJWOD A1va v SdVD UV 1AW —

‘00 9IN AVMAIN d¥D WATYINVL -

dIS $31H3S IVID3dS —

‘et ¥ HLIM SLNINOJWOD 11WO
SMHOMLIN (.OdYd,, ONISN NIHM S3LON

LENY0

PAGE 19

A J [

NOIS¥3A ..d,, -—E
6794-00L06-¥80V "D 'd - = @
ATEWISSY QYOS D190 SWVYD I 410M VIS m m 2 3
; m 5 . —W_m s W__m
LI

N |
5l oo ool oo
O s mnrm;m 5 ERERR
W e 790 hed NJHJMWN%
3 g — -~ Pad (N
I 20| lieleol b Hroll 8 o [ } 3
< 377 Ix[Rle (3 HS - wm =l n "
., ;. o BB GRR g 1| Bege
N W5t0 ) 3
: o B o (=] R — e
= olle — o flo)[t
5| K el 3 g _”_@,,m,_
m r * [ S Y e
x 2 o) rolL2
(2] ° I < o = [= py
: e re uﬂlm M4 Bl A B EO Fs151a m”_
- 3 -3 ~2 - - 3] ”J _...n o [alia! L[o 2 W x|2le
> iy S 3 > 2 2 ? g S o 5 DEE . Gl L
- tn = S . ~ ’ N
1R 17 (8l (&L [&] (3] IE g KE 3 | HERR .
3 . . P ® . . . JEER B N3 mninREEs MR LLS w1
BT — St Il >
- k ﬁ S
WW < L Lo
2 N ope
S i
y =1 S5l S|l il | |31k 3
ﬁ c c ~3 ..u.n N ~3 ~3 iy r OTD.N.O ﬂww - ”
~ -3 -3
VR g NI I e R i 3 2 L B 2 .
o ~ [ 3 e o |kl & » r . o _ o
g g o2 ez R E B # & R 3 ek | 8 s ERNR] B
@ & 3 ™ £a [ (D & > g o £ * s o T ™zllo - ol Fllxlofle 0
. ® . . o [ . . v . shis|ie NI 5 sl [ 2 ello z i x
NS SEIS(E al i
}
. ouy L o] g@eye] e A (>4 .
a5 LLEWT
) x F3
_HM_ - m o5 s 9 o n
oo - @@@@Fi @I@“_I — S - = R
o Y ™M ol|e||9® ollofo _
ML“ . W\ ,3 ha o HBW #t Dﬂﬂ * - OZ
o e m [0 MB.BQQGME _ - @ EIPYE
& +|+hu o S I m
— r — :- o
[ id-o/ j Tma-9 | fig-o/ ] (Y14-§ 53 Md b Nid-3
X= 704 XF 70 X3 T0W
o




ez T X )

('.L-zu‘) \Vggaoz_mn l:;“_l! LTS
®---0 L B— 1:!"[:

- [ [: >
. 23 .
3 ?cooz NN een HLTHL .ss $717T8 Wa 2
o =
S o Pe : o
N . < 2
¥ BCSTH 208744
W . . i o w
N o
AN ) JIs AT « w
X mopsl HEy 823
& ) " “é =
g1, (s 9 BETST4L 3 3 ¢l wer vl 2
. . > —
< 9L ——— > Q % w
L Lo : L)dis »/ >0 3 g >
2 "EF
89¢5744 E7ATY) s
u : . 3u°
389 ] CED g%
o9 143V [ w
m:% 99¢ s 144 144
3 Eren |2 | il 3
1| L L] | a - =z
e 5
89 [afw7] 1% <«
*Luziiﬁt, R v w
ﬂ —:"Tijl g9¢ SsTHL . LT
3 = .
| GE 4
v e
= 489 | 3w T] |
= g‘_u! & | 89ESIHy TSOb-a2
1 + B AN ) . .
@ 89 ] Jaui] E
CERFFCH 44T
I I 1 s 797 TIdls AT
- | [ 77 ] [@assT ]
2] [
>0/ Y055
o (2] oo EF L =3
00/ %93 [(NOOF | EEXE
Hog S G0T
<
i 0oL W 00LE W1
> 00] L ’:uo' L oot
]
o " ; @I 0* x5/

HOLEX

M/IDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

OMIT COMPONENTS WITH A 47,
m - SPECIAL SERIES SIP
* _ TANTALUM CAP
MF — MYLAR CAPS
~ ALL OTHER CAPS ELEC.
—~1- ~ DENOTES IN 4148 DIODE

“NOTES: WHEN USING ''RRC’’ NETWORKS
() — CERAMIC CAPS

PAGE 20



&

L
+

To A=/ @ @D

@ @ 7

mhmmi @ ﬁmﬂm @ _mewd.ﬁ I mewqum @
&/
NOIS33A .94,
6299-20006°¥80Y O 'd @
AT1GW3ISSY a¥v0d ¥Y3HLOWII 470M V3S

29/575L @
(2 4

#-L207,
24

@2

ﬁww\wuwﬁ a)
28

99/S7HL A
LE o/

ﬂ v&N&.oVw‘A @

‘&mqw\,‘xﬁ @
25

b-L 20V, @
SL

F 7757 @

F
€L

270t N
14

7§

ez SR

=l

‘&NOVW%\ A n

P

§ @ Y«N@m\wﬁ m

] movxﬁ @
o5

ﬂ *\NQNM_\A @

g

&

Q

(72
TIFIHS HIo70

Q8
HER
:m"

WS/

W&w&m\wﬁ @ 25 NWM w@

@ - W&qu“wﬁ@

% \Nov\(t m

V&NQ.VV:)\“ ﬁ Ll ndvbw .
Lt e

$ZZ ov&.ﬁ @ mh_m.vv% A

w. W .\Novhxm @

it @ﬂm ez 8

@+

w\mmu\m é@ FAZSTH w@@ \VN%& @@ wwijm '

£

wwor OFAA
2L

Vel o

j or |

22
\o\quh
hN

PO STHL
22

§284 - 208t - 48
aavo No/ILEZIFOLIYIUHI

or |

ﬁwwwﬁ m \ hwvﬂ!m Smi& @_ \ﬂwwﬁ@
W
_’womwwx @ \ vomﬂwmﬂ fmmﬂwwﬂ
m W_MA ooww@ momqw\uﬂ ﬁ T@
N
@@ i 73
32 n

s \ $#25792 A@ Tmmm.\ht% ﬁ

o-dlzlLey
#/

— . » \q\mmwwk A@& wn&ﬁﬂmﬂ@

=

uwnmu\m @ﬁ \\.Nwﬂvuw@

ki 4

;,sz;- ot

2/

£ 7

or2ST¥L @
3 2/
]
1

»

o o e v

@ o ag IweH

L er

() twep g WY &

‘wwop  AZMO

L

P23
- frofe]
@2~

_
i

sea (¥ ;
cc L5
(224
poa (37~

2
-3/

>4
oty
Sk

[ | [ L

PAGE 21



.mm 7 @

LHE

» 29/5 721
+ o#

(@&~

R

@& (LB A7/]

+

$-LZOUIN @
14

#LZ2OVAW, @
QL

€2

@@ @ FE]

ar

_.
§ b = O e
R MV NV

zo—wmm> n-U——
§792-70006-¥80V D °d
ATIW3SSY QivOg ¥3IHLIOWII 4770M V3S

SHSTEL] @
lmm N

N\\ ‘W W\ﬂ

\NQV\\S\ #4290, &Q«S\
m, 2 l 55
V\n. _

J
mmg%

R,
o
2%
o T

ez’
:

co2 73}

co7

brocF}
co

~OEE
P g

E=4
£
oy

Stz

P24

e

221574,
LE

A==

-
~
3
k]
NBN
570
12y {Xo7}-

£/

n
X
it

or |

S294 - 2085 - &K
adavo NOILYZIFCLIVIEHD

[

or |

@ .vhw.mWhA m

mwvu 0ISTL 121ST¥L

(i

il

7 SPE57LL

7

%RA vow@ﬁ SES94L n
24 18 oz

pltT

ﬁe@k ﬂ

FLISTPL m
I

#LT O.VWM; “ E

B =l § F=m e
EE

£

m.h_mi\b“ ﬂ
oF

O.VNW.TMN.M_ @

v/

0-Jl2L2?

m_m\ oowi& ' nom.;& ' !N.m
o/ )

g
g

ﬁ h.‘Nm.\.\m w@ _ ummw.\htA ﬁ

(-

a2

L

P25

£

§

M\Nwdwn A@ _ﬁ

SSIYO

€/

0-V61422 m

oy 03/

|-TI02422 m

2/

=4

€7 ¥}

2

o8 F

/

:
8

29¢ quA @_ #62S70L w @
/ .

a];

4

4

®

@ w2 TG I

L

)

wnop TF Y

er

&

WNOp  FF MO

r

=&

o~

5

/

PAGE 22



T39IV | T asiv |
T aciv |
I . VIXvY 373
Cone. Ao ot AGe 3WOOLY | T 5eiv )
e _— i ]
oor] .sn_ IVIXY D313
INVL oot 2 ’ >mN n_EOONq \‘_OQVZ_
WLV [wooe] —J
0004-10t06 -280Y Ao o0 7S 4oLy 1
A1ddNS 43amod i vool @ + VIXY D3| e
Enro] [Toe ] AGZ INOOQOZ|  Toowni
RENERT T, ¢ H

‘ FASSS
25

1d o001

bire]

av3g 31il¥Y34—0—
dWO2 080T

[yez]

100VNL
10d
00l

AVIXY D1LAT0HLD3 T3
+ A9l HNOO00Z —

[3sn4%0z U 8107

[ 461V

100¥PNI
mon] [ ¥ 51 =roon
L i ] e
Zl

CPIPNZ (] _4G1v

) IVIXY JILATOY1D313
Foc + AGE JW0000I -

(1 _d61v ]
[[_3viv]

[ Ntg o | [Nd s |

1 Nd 2 ]

Nid @l

—

PAGE 23



cooVTNoocwleoq.umaa«om
am.to:z:;oumammohﬁuaam,am;oa
SLINJYWID NOWWOY Ol GILIINNGD

39 N¥D NV ONNOHS vID3dS SI RT\

YL HILNID NOWWOD S! .nﬁ 1SILON
s3I
Avidsia
g | |
. -
“ONT A= . : Vm" 5 ¢}
. 451v] 451V ! ! EFOE
VA=
o1anv A Y X | SR ]
P! A AT
7 LT
ACZ == e
0008-ICY06-280Y  A1ddNS HIMOd YWOOLE | + oy . b =
) ]
A A _ !
L ! | ~
JWYGT IV AEI=OIaNY A+ et | |
| I
dNYS'C 1v SWY AOI~ “ANI A+ ) |
Lot
JAVIT0 ARG~ I00%NI .
- ! L —~
o X ! -
100N , | <
WOD -t ' | -
.
. | —
WOD § - ( Cl T - A&
ST | |
ISNIS— | .
I
I
UGS H2E “ !
’ |
T o e
- JINVHEI) ! i
HOL23INNOD Nid 02 Uose | 300! ! |
£2I6NZ . ! |
£2IvNZ — ' ; .
10d < - ANTLANI'WON | -
I00bNI e S ANT ! I =
i ) 2E6€95 no! D | <
‘A9 ==" hb] ANOA A A v -L. " [ :
ez SABLeT o EECT = 400002 ! | —
1353y ) I :
%2 4519 . I
& Rross | ' ,
]
!
0z U810°0 gFoEN? ) !
i | 4siv X !
A Y i “—q [ ~Ja e ey - A6 &
(51507 903 578 dWVZI dWVE AG + Eo,wuzwu ,_ | Mx.
HIINNOD N103 — I | kv
I ] -
! ' =S
—_— | t
YOLD3INNGD Nigd 2l ) | NG 2l Q
—_ ! |
ASS T | | u
] I
A+ AQS - ,V 4
F1Tie) | ' g
I ' A
(579 JAVW0O0Y] dRVG6°0 AN+ ” : l— pro B AGH
I
! I
]
I
) I
) i
) i
_ ! !
AGT == | |
4mo0ze | + I "
]
l |
| I
I00tNI ! !
o [
; AOG L G
0T ! |
I00PNI ! '
(579 aWVWO0Z) dWYWT0S ADT SN et T
P i

PAGE 24



onewsayss weibelq — GG1—000L/W “G51—000SW

¥ -R0¥DS9SZaER

A a0 Aane
M2
= ST =
w2t TovY
AYO" 0SY | mzn
N2
HOLYY9ILN)
“anas Lea 0¥
roy )
mn “TdWY
s “ONAS
1y roy
1o
AEL+
—
Z10 S¥IHLO0 TV
A ot AV IILH3IA waA Lo WIA Low
i BN D
= 22y 36y J_J‘I
SNId 149 T 1 e €LY AEL+ \—.\v A9V 3813 A& AL A 34 AR OL
L 1 [ <] A dd ASD+
Ew¢|©|+.1h 1A e hﬂ 0 * s 2d 11160 ettt
,_uz s v 5L sovn 02p 010 wia ALY rd co _.EW.J oaaa J Jusa om g 02's1'8'sh -...- ......
-~ I _.er,szsllﬁ CRM sb Woud WA N wan o /)\ﬂ\w tean Low
0301A o [o]
W - (@06 G |[00®] 1wew @9 =9
135005 140 WSz ZAS T 2 ¢ 71 | — 3 FRCRE]
0BT Zeo
+ = = “4OMIL35 T0HLNOD
¢ . €bH AeL QJ CLVIDOERY HiUM AUVA SNKHOAVM “LNDGRW D MLLEVW A
T L * wzl yry, LI O XMURG LD LRV Tt SLon 3381
:MH 2200°] opr= 30 39 IO 20 36V LV TN GIOA dAT'D OL OAIENNOV
= = 21| zzE¥ oEE . B IOHINGO LSVHINGO “Td WOLDTNNOD LAdM OIAA
. 026D sogWz ¥2°z BUISOMOT OL TNV IASZ OL VAT TWNDIS OIAA
SNV, + A :1 Wyt Sra0BAVM DV 9
AH ADST+ SN904 2y " we ) g W “WOTT WV CBNOVES 3OVLI0A
o, 10 ﬁ NOEE: wmw WOLE TYagp WONHIIN OL 136 TOMANGO LHGEH  “Lruhe VHOM ON
—— = Sov 6EY 1 “1Z4T SO YNNOWE RSEVHD O L0MWS3d Ml NDIVL 530VI0A 00 %
T NId OL €0 g 3 e ¢ w40 308
b.onm = GNNONO 0L TRLVOGN LNIOJ NOMJ NDIVL WNOJAVA + ¥
AAAL 9EY SI-Td, N
n VMR OL ELVOON LMOJ WOMJ MEIIVL WNOAVM # 3
39YL70A L *WIT 357nd BLNNOW SKEVID SWY LVHL GLNIMOMOD ELNIGIEN X 7T
LEIREL] wod TALVOKM 3OVLI0A 4O MONO SLNNEGAN O—
FZE oL [P u SIS ToNoT 80 *® zu>m_~_n_ WOH T e ey —3J0 N¥ DL NOLLDINNOD E.m».. gﬂuu? a
ope BED LNd1N0 ZRHOH i kq wingg zion T 2B yzawns 1 6% oso zow WOLLHNOT M TIAADO £ LSRN €=
P 9694 x6D - 42V 80 35T0d ZIOH mvse | oL 184 TN DOOE S Lesm <
H dd AvRg B8 Ay H o AT 52d tb W TNV LYOHD NO M4 TV ELNRIN ()
| - W& Ar
ORIy s HLam : : Rptipuips TS A e U a0 B
A0 ZIHOH W,Jzox O J E SWHO N UV SNOLBER TIV ‘GELLVOKIN EMMSHIO S5TTN T
*97 . TV INOZIYOH 923 VIA (LD TA 40 wit A o
- I - (300HLYD) £ NId OL 1SVYLNOD
- . NI Zi40H wne, 0301A 008
£€0 € 80 4407 890
L %5, oo 0z8 9y
S "WYY N9°E: 18y = ;1 _ N —
[ O] [ e &z - LZITV T
= i
‘ravk , ¥344n8 *93 - = - 20 ¢ 05t w177 IO
1= 318 610 o =12 SY NEEZ 0T
KL 2 o I= e TS €9 oo €E  nE
= o DLPS r
r 3 s 'z
w =il S T o St ot i o
] | 0 vt ¥IM0T704 L0 7N L T 03aA
9p0] M2, — s OV T @ {_( 207 ¥3ILLIW3 n = 3iis04wo0
- { 10dN 28 Hay TD [neot *1d
{N e I3 30¥n0s Sul—! +a o . YEE 0/d
| P V80 | Y3amod v == S0° pAT
3 €47 %ES ) e e "t ¢ . >t>§-lﬁ|v A & ABT OL
HELT 414 w2a = s U | awesna e 20 g7 humne
e *bd 030IA ..... vy ......
Y mmnmﬂ‘:MWWm o/d :
2 wot AddADS 4 (o 48]
prliom [ [ NN 03dA

OQASTH — TP

ATddNS 43Imod

PAGE 25



1#

HOLO3INNOD Nid Sl

HOLO3NNOD NIid 9

<

91.¢

g
W/

9122

o

914¢

HOLO3NNOD NId €l

L#

d
\J

91L¢

(-
[

00
ST
bl

QyvO  NOILLVZIYILOVYVHO

‘00 ATva v
‘00 94N AVMAIW
VNQ

-0~
7\'

6¢l
ST
vl

-~

—_—

4
ST
122

II 410M v3Ss G298-2IEl6-+80V 'Od

PAGE 26



R103

)

V101

8L 180, 10w
REGULATOR
. Fio2
- O 75amMP
RI0S
1.5K, 3w
RED/BLK Y o
RED/GRN CHOH I‘
s101 200M
— 1018 30V
GRN/YEL = 00, L
v - R108 ¢ R o
AC HI 25K‘.¢_|"°c'fn":°w 5 vERT woLo 0 D108
P1-10 FILAMENT o
F101 WINDING
ACLO | samP I R107
P1-9 YEL — 56K
7 |ie J’lz 1 7 2 16 18 = 19 5
-—) e e e N A Mo -—-—\,—V - an - - = 1
P1-7 GROUND _ Y I
| TO CRT .0 P4 dr2i3
— - v ~C207
= R201 d 20 ERROR AMP $Rr T .oos R224 T102
1K, 20% y el REGULATOR M
p ADJUST § ali R222 rz25\%),
— 5K, 4w > c208 E 47K €.8K
= R204 R205 % &5F ¢ 3 TS
6 -+ 13v 1.5K, 1w 3.3k  R206 o4 ozosAI R I
_L__))—[, v Y 5K vioeo| 6 ) 4409 R220 €210 c211 c212 €213
L czo:r R202¢ vuasoi‘ 150K, 1W IMF ;.033 .
= 4TME o6k BIAS?y o - L201 SHAPER
3 283 * @ R223 d 73.0
S é
0201 fgg,:ikzod b 3.3k
@ = 120 c2094 o107
330
PHASE =
4 L DETECTOR R110
c203 F = cz28 0 0
220 22 16
— = SR219 —r{'m
Q201 — R207 ] $z2x
47K = =
1st.VIDEO -
AMP 30ve—e > -
2.9 |
CONTRAST
CONTROL -+ e :
R116 = = vIDEO® 4
220 N DRIVER R248 cezs 3R246 !
> c221 n 33,5% 27x '
) 4TWF, 50V P j R249 3 |
N 3
= ’ 1 c202jes Seaze 5 = R217 0207 10K 3 !
nl ol - 33 |
)~ v R244 R247  R248 c228
> Rase .0 /s €8,5% @ 15K,5% 15K 5%{0.¢4 047 :
= 8K AW —@—AAA
' - 0204 R242 2206 l l i ! = 10K lsad
6.2 43%3% e ‘ c226 caa7 370N A
c;"so /SYNC 0700]’_ lnoo s &
240 ME 228 0] SEPARATOR 1 1 smienTnESS]
470 _T_ = = - con 200k
R241 —
-f-) g 0202 0203 24! — gl
4 -
= = o 8s.0
a — 46.0
' 73.0 R278 -
159y 10K I ==c110 é o .
0206 :z_"rz v Iﬂ_} “F vo = ! g‘“
— o tTH_ = e i
= Focus  R271 T DA )—TP FiL. o o 1
CONTROL _2M = R273 4 vmw__z_._— ! i
casr ruz* °L 3| [
i 47K = 432.0
L] -
. 14
i P4 s soov__ d.2e = 2750
) rﬁﬁ-
R117 z
T oo
P277 2 =
NOTES: NOTES:
1. VOLTAGE MAY VARY WITH CONTROL SETTING. — :sl:gltl‘lesE:“:E‘flsfons LOCATED IN PICTURE TUBE
LY.
2. LINE VOLTAGE MAINTAINED AT 120VAC, 5Q/60 Hz. 3
CORPORATION RESISTANCE VALUES IN OHMS, 172 WATT, 10% UNLESS
3 ALL D.C. VOLTAGES 210% MEASURED FROM POINT OTHERWISE "NOTED. K=1,000 M=1,000,000
INDICATED TO CHASSIS USING HIGH IMPEDANCE
CAPACITANCE V. F
T iy O SIGNAL INPUT. CONTRAST ANC 2701 N. KILDARE AVE. e CHICAGO, ILL. 60639 e ALBANY 2-8220 Bove e O oM LESS ARE N MICROFARADS,
BRIGHTNESS CONTROLS AT MAXIMUM; ALL OTHER L ISE NOTED.
CONTROLS IN NORMAL OPERATING POSITION. TELEX 25-3286
4 -WITH INTERNAL NUMBER INGICATES LULATION

OF WAVE FORM READING.

Mover 4.

Vi001-5734

PA

GE 27






C201, 202,
221
C203, 205,
223, 225
C204
C206
c207
cao8
€209
ca210
c211
C212
Cc213
C214
C215
C216, 218,
220, 238
239
C217
c219
c222
C224
C226, 227
C228
C229
C230
C231
C232
€233
C234
C235
C236
C237

R206, 256
R212
R257, 263
R271

*1.201
*1L202
*T201

R201
R202
R203, 237,

240

*R204

R205, 223,
260
R207

*R208
R209
R210
R211, 242,

259
R213
R214, 255
R215

*R216
R217
R218, 231
R219

REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST
P277 CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY.

CAPACITORS

45X0524-027

80X0099-057
45X0524-053
45X0524-051
80X0099-192
80X0099-036
80X0099-013
349X4722-109
45X0524-023
349X3332-109
46X0537-002
46X0537-003
349X1032-109

80X0099-076
349X1032-209
45X0524-052
80X0099-137
349X6822-109
80X0099-056
349X4732-109
349X1044-109
45X0515-014
349X1042-109
45X0524-026
349X4742-109
45X05624-025
80X0099-006
349X2242-109
46X0540-001

47 uF, 50V, Electrolytic

220 pF, 10%, Z5F, Cer. Disc.
470 pF, 18V, Electrolytic
100 uF, 50V, Electrolytic
.005 uF, 20%, 1KV, Cer. Disc.
10 pF, 10%, 500V, Cer. Disc.
330 pF, 10%, 500V, Cer. Disc.
0027 uF, 10%, Mylar

1.0 uF, 15V, Electrolytic

033 uF, Mylar

.01 uF, Poly

.0082 uF, Poly

.01 uF, 10%, 100V Mylar

1000 pF, 10%, 500V, Cer. Disc.

.01 uF, 10%, 200V, Mylar

150 uF, 10V, Electrolytic

680 pF, 10%, 500V, Cer. Disc.
.0068 pF, 10%, 100V, Mylar

4700 uF, 10%, 500V, Cer. Disc.

047 uF, 10%, 100V, Mylar
0.1 uF, 20%, 100V, Mylar
1.0 uF, 50V, Electrolytic

0.1 uF, 10%, 100V, Mylar

22 uF, 100V, Electrolytic
A7 pF, 10%, 100V, Mylar
250 uF, 100V, Electrolytic
470 pF, 10%, Z5F, Cer. Disc.
.22 uF, 10%, 100V, Mylar

.47 uF, 10%, 630V, Polyester Film

CONTROLS

40X0592-008
40X0585-093
40X0592-004
40X0585-094

5k Ohm, Video Output, Size
2.5k Ohm, Reg. Adj.

500k Ohm, Lin18& 2

2M Ohm, Focus

COILS & TRANSFORMERS

9A2788-001
9A2789-001
52X0126-001

Horiz. Osc.
Horiz. Lin.
Horiz. Driver

RESISTORS

340X3102-954
340X3563-944

340X3471-944
340X4152-843

340X3332-944
340X3472-944
340X7752-733
340X3121-944
340X3560-944

340X3432-934
43X0467-001

340X3512-934
340X3153-944
340X4154-843
340X3335-944
340X3221-944
340X3222-934

% Product Safety Device

PAGE 29

1k Ohm, 20%, 1/2W
56k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W

470 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
1.5k Ohm, 10%, 1.0W

3.3k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
4.7k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
7.5k Ohm, 5%, 4.0W
120 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
56 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W

4300 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
Thermistor

5.1k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
15k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
150k Ohm, 10%, 1.0W
3.3M Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
220 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
2.2k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W

R220, 221
R222
R224
R225
R226
R227
R228
R229
*R230
R232
*R233
R234
R235
R236
R238, 241
R239
R243
R244
R245, 266
R246
R247, 248
R249, 275
R250
R251
R252
R253, 276
R254
R258
*R261
R262, 264
R265
R267, 268
R269
R270
R272
R273
*R274
R277

D201, 202,
203, 204,
207, 208

D205A, 205B

D206

Q201, 205,
206

Q202, 208

Q203

Q204, 212

Q207, 211

Q209

Q210
Q213
Q214
Q215
Q216
Q217
ZD201

RESISTORS (Cont’'d.)

340X3184-944
340X3473-944
340X3104-944
340X3682-944
340X3391-944
340X3102-944
340X3102-934
340X3820-944
340X4102-843
340X3152-934
340X6152-743
340X5022-333
340X3151-944
340X3101-944
340X3223-944
340X3182-944
340X3151-934
340X3680-934
340X3330-934
340X3273-944
340X3153-934
340X3103-944
340X3822-944
340X3684-944
340X3564-944
340X3274-944
340X3562-944
340X3224-944
340X5150-843
340X3824-934
340X3185-944
340X3010-934
340X4392-843
340X3471-934
340X3475-944
340X3155-944
340X4473-843
340X3033-934

180k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
47k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
100k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
6.8k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
390 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
1k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
1k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W

82 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
1k Ohm, 10%, 1.0W
1.5k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
1.5k Ohm, 10%, 3.0W
2.2 Ohm, 5%, 2.0W
150 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
100 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
22k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
1.8k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
150 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
68 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W

33 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
27k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
15k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
10k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
8.2k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
680k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
560k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
270k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
5.6k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
220k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
15 Ohm, 10%, 2.0W
820K Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
1.8M Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
1.0hm, 5%, 1/2W
3.9K Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
470 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
4.7M Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
1.5M Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
47k Ohm, 10%, 1.0W
3.3 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W

SEMICONDUCTORS

66X0046-001
66X0066-001
66X0054-002

86X0113-001
86X0114-001
86X0071-001
86X0071-001
86X0058-002
86X0116-001

86X0066-001
86X0072-001
86X0073-001
86X0074-001
86X0075-001
86X0070-001
66X0040-004

Diode, Silicon FDH444
Diode, Dual, MSD6102
Diode, RCA D2102SF

Transistor (NPN) 2N3904
Transistor (PNP) 2N3906
Transistor (NPN)
Transistor (NPN) MPSA06
Transistor (NPN) MPSA20
Transistor Horiz, Driver {NPN)
2N6557
Transistor (PNP) MPSA70
Transistor (PNP) MPSA56
Transistor (NPN) MPSUO7
Transistor (NPN) 2N5192
Transistor (PNP) 2N5195
Transistor (P.U.T.) MPU131
Diode, Zener 31V

MISCELLANEOUS

38A5395-000

Pix Socket & Connector Assy.

WGEC 69X0715-100

3-78









	Binder.pdf
	30.jpg
	31.jpg




